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	No.
	Question

	Section  2: Cost recovery

	Question 1



	Do the proposals create a transparent and effective means of recovering the costs incurred by the Secretary of State in relation to the matters described in Table 1?
Could the cost proposals be improved to enhance their transparency and effectiveness?

Is the proposed maximum fee set at a suitable level?

In answering these questions please give your reasons.


	Response
	It is noted in 2.3 that the intention is to recover the full costs of the NLFAB from the operator. It is further noted in section 2.8 that the SoS can recover the full amount of any supplementary costs from the operator. These appear incompatible with the concept of a maximum supplementary fee, which suggests that any additional costs would be bourne by the taxpayer.

As far as I am aware, the costs of safety and licensing by the NII, which are recovered from the nuclear licensee have no such 'cap' applied, and hence there appears no valid reason to apply such a cap in this case.

The only reference to the level of fees in section 2 is by comparison with other regulated industries such as the offshore oil and gas industry. However, within the impact assessment document, a more appropriate comparison is made with the current Nuclear Liabilities Fund for the liabilities of British Energy nuclear power stations. It is likely that the costs associated with considering new nuclear power station decommissioning and waste management plans, after the 'one off' costs of initial approval, will tend to be lower, given the standardised design of the plants, the fact that decommissioning and waste management consideration has been incorporated within the design (not the case at least for the first wave of AGR designs) and that there will be comparable international benchmarks for LWR decommissioning available to support plan verification.

Nevertheless, the initial fee proposals appear appropriate, with the exception of submission of information in response to a notice served by the SoS in accordance with section 53(5) of the act. This appears to be set arbitrarily low. If the reason for the notice is for an uncorrected shortfall in the operator's plan, then the same fee should apply as for other reports (such as the annual report) where the basic fee level bears some correspondence to the minimum costs of considering it. This 'nominal' fee should only apply to cases where the notice is to reflect a change in interfacing arrangements (eg such as the requirements of disposal to the NDA's GDF) where the costs are not due to any shortfall by the operator. In this case any additional costs should be bourne by the party initiating the requirements for such a change (for the example cited, the NDA).
The approach is generally transparent and would be effective if the maximum supplementary fee provision was removed. Where it is not transparent is how the actual costs will be calculated, for example to ensure that the overhead costs of establishing and maintaining the NLFAB outwith of consideration of submissions will be recovered within the actual cost calculations. 


	No.
	Question

	Section 3: Independent third party verification

	Question 2
	Do the proposals create an effective framework for verification to take place?  

Are the responsibilities and requirements clear? 

Is it clear how the Secretary of State would expect the verification to take place?  

In answering these questions please give your reasons.



	Response
	The proposals generally create an effective framework for verification to take place. I assume that the expectation is that the operator will appoint their own independent verifier with the qualifications to conduct the verification to satisfy the requirements of the Fund and the Secretary of State (this is implicit from the requirement to submit a verification report alongside a FDP submission, but is not explicitly stated). I note that the regulations allow for the SoS to seek further information from the verifier as a request for information on the FDP (section 3.4); this is an important provision.

I note that in sections 3.5 and 3.7 that the scope of verification is limited to the cost estimates of the designated technical matters and the prudence of the financing provisions, whereas in section 3.19 it includes the assessment of the technical matters themselves. It is important that this is  included in 3.5 and 3.7 for clarity, as incompleteness in definition of the designated technical matters, or inappropriate assessment of them, could be the most significant source of inaccuracies (particularly under-estimates) of costs.

It is not stated who will bear the costs of verification, including any additional costs arising from requests for information from the Secretary of State? I would assume these are to be bourne by the operator. It would be helpful for this to be stated explicitly.


	No.
	Question

	Section 4: Modifications to an approved programme

	Question 3
	It is Government’s intention that only changes that meet the definition of the materiality threshold should require the Secretary of State’s prior approval.  

Given the checks and balances in place,(annual and quinquennial reviews, independent verification, and in extremis, the Secretary of State’s power to modify), is the proposed materiality threshold set at a level that will capture strategic changes to the FDP but still protect the taxpayer?

Is the proposed approach for the notification of modifications to a FDP that are below the materiality threshold a reasonable one?

Does the definition of the content of a funded decommissioning programme in draft regulation 3 accurately define the liabilities to be captured by the modification?

In answering these questions please give your reasons.



	Response
	The general approach is sound and appropriate. It has similarities to the approach taken for the approval of safety case changes by the NII where prior approval is necessary only for Category 1 changes to the nuclear safety case. So the approach of using a materiality threshhold is in principle a good one. The question is whether one based on the change in cost estimate of each aspect of the FDP is sufficient. When considering the analogy of the Category 1 safety case change, that designation covers both the potential significance of the change (equivalent to a materiality threshhold) but also if the change affects the underlying principles on which the safety case is based. One can envisage a similar situation with the FDP, where a change which appears to be materially below the threshhold could affect the underlying rationale of the FDP and the assumed obligations that will subsequently transfer to the taxpayer. One potential example could be a proposed change in operation that could give rise to a new form of radiological waste for which disposal in the GDF cannot be assured (eg a NDA 'letter of comfort' has not been provided).

Therefore, I believe the materiality threshhold should be expanded to pick up fundamental changes to the rationale which underpins the FDP and the transference of funding and disposal obligations to the NDA.

As to the materiality threshhold itself, it would be simpler to state and absolute figure, say £50M in today's money, rather than a percentage of the FDP which will also vary over time. The 5% figure however appears reasonable. 


	No.
	Question

	Section 5: Designated technical matters

	Question 4
	Do the proposed designations strike the right balance between protecting the taxpayer on the one hand whilst avoiding undue administrative burdens on the operator?  

In answering these questions please give your reasons.

	Response
	Yes. In the absence of reprocessing, management of ILW and used fuel covers the two waste streams requiring long term interim management and eventual disposal to a GDF. It would wholely inappropriate, and excessively burdensome on both the operator and the Fund to extend designated technical matters to cover LLW.

	No.
	Question

	Section 6: Reporting requirements



	Question 5
	Is an annual and quinquennial reporting period appropriate?

Are the timescales for submitting the reports adequate? 

Is there any additional information that should be included in either report?

Given the nature of the liabilities and the content of the quinquennial report, should the in-depth quinquennial review be undertaken on a more frequent basis?  If yes, what are your reasons  for undertaking a more  frequent review and when should they take place?

	Response
	As I understand it, intial FDP approval is required before the start of station construction. This essentially 'starts the clock'. However, decommissioning and waste management liabilities only really materialise once the reactor goes critical, which could be some years later. Although it is sensible to tie initial approval to start of construction, it would be appropriate to have a further approval step before fuel is loaded into the reactor (as before that, criticality is impossible), and use this to 'start the clock' for routine periodic reporting. It may be appropriate to seek annual reports during construction, prior to fuel load, but inappropriate to seek a full quinquennial review report in addition, if fuel load was delayed by more than 5 years from the start of construction.

I believe that the quinquennial reporting period maybe unnecessarily short during the main period of station operation, where a ten year period (as with the NII's Periodic Safety Review process) maybe more appropriate. However, as the station approaches its end of life, a more frequent full review could be appropriate. However, given the current British Energy AGRs are subject to a quinquennial review, and are recognisably approaching the end of their generating lifetimes, there appears to be no material need for more frequent than quinquennial full reviews at any stage of station life.

The period for submission of the quinquennial report (including presumably its verification) appears rather short (particularly when compared to the allowance for the annual report). There should be allowance for potential iteration between the Fund managers and the operator before the report and the Fund manager's review is submitted to the Secretary of State. I would consider 6 months a more appropriate period.

I have not identified any additional information that should be included in the reports.  
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